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Introduction 
 
This application includes the following request: 
 

 A Variance to allow for an alternative placement of storage containers in the General Rural (GR) 
zone. 

 
Project Location 
 
The project site is located at 1287 State Route 34 in Gerlach.  Specifically, the property (APN 071-332-03) 
consists of 54.71± acres and is located on the west side of State Highway 34, approximately 15 miles north of 
Gerlach.  The property adjoins other GR-zoned property and is bordered on two sides by Federal land.   
Figure 1 (below) depicts the project location.  Note:  the parcel is highlighted in yellow. 
 

  

 
 

 
Figure 1 – Vicinity Map 
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Existing Conditions 
 
The subject property is zoned General Rural (GR) and is developed with a single family residence and 
accessory buildings.  This residence is located towards the western end of the property, approximately 1500’ 
from the property front along State Highway 34. Surrounding parcels are all vacant, including a large Bureau 
of Land Management parcel on the west and south sides. The nearest developed site is an industrial storage 
yard (with single family residence) to the northeast, approximately 2 miles away.    
 
The site also contains two Quonset hut-type storage buildings located near the eastern end of the property, 
roughly 200’ from the highway frontage. Adjacent to the Quonset hut-type buildings are several storage 
containers that have been added in recent years. While storage containers are allowed in this zone, the Code 
contains locational criteria for where they can be placed. It is this location of the storage containers that is 
the subject of this variance. 
 
Figure 2 (below) provides an aerial view of the site while Figure 3 (following pages) depicts the existing onsite 
conditions. 
 

 
 

Figure 2 – Aerial View 
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Figure 3 – Existing Conditions 
 
 



MIDIAN RANCH STORAGE CONTAINER VARIANCE   
 

  
4 

 
 
 

 
Figure 3 – Existing Conditions (continued) 
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Project Request 
 
This application includes a request for a Variance to allow for a deviation in the locational criteria for storage 
containers. Specifically, Article 306 - Accessory Uses and Structures, Section 110.306.10(g)(9) requires that 
storage containers be placed to the rear of a residence. The storage containers that are currently on-site are 
placed in front of the residence and are therefore subject to relocation under a strict application of the Code. 
 
The subject parcel present unique and unusual circumstances in the placement of storage containers that 
were probably not contemplated when the locational criteria were developed. At 55 acres, the parcel is 
generously sized to contain storage buildings without impacting neighboring parcels. It is not a typical 
suburban parcel that requires strict regulation of building/container placement. 
 
The site also contains permitted, permanent storage buildings near the front of the parcel (see Site Plan 
below). The storage containers that are the subject of this application are adjacent to these storage 
buildings.  
 
Site topography does not facilitate compliance with the Code. As noted, this is a large lot. Moving from east 
to west across its 2000’ depth, it rises steadily. Toward the west end, the slope increases in steepness. 
Therefore, moving the storage containers to the west end will result in them being relocated from a flat area 
that is already graded and served by a driveway, to a steeper area that will require road grading and pad 
construction. In other words, a substantial amount of site disturbance will have to occur in order to move the 
containers to a location that will never be as functional as their present location. Figure 4 shows the slope at 
the present and potential locations. 
 

 
Figure 4 – Slope Exhibit 
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The existing location of the storage containers is set back approximately 125’ from the property front. This is 
a generous setback as it is greater than the total depth of many housing parcels. For example, downtown 
Gerlach contains housing lots that do not exhibit this depth. Placing a storage container to the rear of a 
suburban-style lot has an obvious function in terms of screening the container from other houses that are 
likely to be nearby. This function is reduced or entirely absent on large parcels in outlying areas and suggests 
that lots of this type were not fully considered when this Code requirement was adopted. 
 
There is no guarantee that relocating the storage containers will result in them being screened from view. 
The Code-designated location, while far from the road, is also higher up and therefore more visible to the 
surrounding area. The residence will not necessarily act as a screen in that the containers would not be 
clustered close to the house. They would be dispersed to the rear, thereby losing most of the screening 
capability of the house. Figure 5 depicts the proposed site plan.  
 

 
 
 

 
Note: A full size site plan is included in the attached map pocket. 

 
 

Figure 5 – Proposed Site Plan 
 
 
 



MIDIAN RANCH STORAGE CONTAINER VARIANCE   
 

  
7 

 
This variance request will have no impact on surrounding properties. It is unlikely that any other residence 
will be constructed close to the proposed storage site. The containers are smaller than the existing permitted 
storage buildings. The containers will be limited to an area close to these existing buildings. Relocating the 
containers will create impacts in the form of site disturbance, grading, and road construction, without 
providing increased screening or other mitigation.   
 

Variance Findings 
 
The Washoe County Development Code (Section 110.804.25) establishes legal findings that must be made by 
the Board of Adjustment or Planning Commission in order to approve a Variance request.  These findings are 
listed below and are addressed in bold face type. 
 

(a) Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the property, including 
either the: 

(1) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property, or 
(2) By reason of exceptional topographic conditions, or 
(3) Other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or 

location of surroundings, 
 
As noted previously, the unique circumstance is that the present location of the storage containers is 
better suited than the strictly Code-compliant area. To relocate the containers to the west would result in 
greater impacts in terms of grading and in possibly in visual impacts.  
 
A strict application of the Code would result in the containers being relocated to an area that is steeper 
and requires substantial grading to create the required pad area and driveway. The current site requires 
no additional site disturbance. 
 

(b) No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, substantially 
impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the Development Code or 
applicable policies under which the variance is granted. 

 
This request results in a zero impact to the general public. The proposed location does not present any 
increased visual impact to an existing or likely residential site. Compliance with Code would have a greater 
impact on natural resources in that substantial grading and road construction would be required. 
 
The nearest developed property to the subject site is an industrial storage yard (with a single family 
residence). This development is approximately two miles from the subject site and will therefore not be 
affected by the variance. 
 

(c) No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special privileges 
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the identical regulatory 
zone in which the property is situated; and 
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The relevance and appropriateness of suburban design standards are frequently questioned for 
developments in Gerlach. The High Desert Area Plan and the local population both express a desire to not 
strictly apply suburban standards to this area. It is therefore common to amend County development 
standards for Gerlach-area projects, especially for large parcels that are clearly not of a suburban 
subdivision type. Granting this request is therefore not a special privilege but is an accepted practice for 
the area.  
 

(d) Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise expressly 
authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property. 
 

The proposed use (storage containers) is expressly allowed in the GR zone. Only the location of the 
containers is to be varied with this request. 

 
(e) Effect on a Military Installation.  The variance will not have a detrimental effect on the location, 

purpose and mission of the military installation. 
 

Not applicable. 



S 87° 47' 48" E

1817.78'

N
 
0
2
°
 
0
8
'
 
5
0
"
 
E

1
1
9
1
.
4
2
'

N 86° 50' 48" W

2120.04'

N

 
1

1

°
 
3

7

'
 
1

8

"
 
W

1

2

6

8

.
6

2

'

S

T

A

T

E

 
R

O

U

T

E

 
3

4

0 50' 100' 150' 200'

EDGE OF PAVEMENT

R
E

V
I
S

I
O

N
S

D
A

T
E

N
O

.

12345

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 
B

Y
:

D
E

S
I
G

N
E

D
 
B

Y
:

D
R

A
W

N
 
B

Y
:

S
C

A
L

E
:

D
A

T
E

:
 
1

0
-
1

2
-
2

0
1

5

SHEET NO.

ELECTRONIC FILE/

PROJECT NO.

ENLARGED AREA - NO SCALE

EXISTING BUILDINGS

41'-6" LONG X 26' WIDE

TYPICAL OF 2

(PERMIT 02-0155)

EXISTING METAL CONTAINERS

MAXIMUM DIMENSIONS=

10' WIDE X 10' HIGH X 40' LONG

EXISTING DIRT DRIVEWAYS

EXISTING RESIDENCE

AND POLE BARN

WASHOE COUNTY ASSESSOR'S PARCEL MAP - NO SCALE

EXISTING DIRT DRIVEWAYS

EXISTING DIRT DRIVEWAYS

-1287 STATE ROUTE 34

-A.P.N. 071-332-03

-54.71 ACRES

SUBJECT SITE

1
5
0
'

1

5

0

'

4068

4068

4101

4101

4134

4134

10'

MIN. TYP.

6
0
'

AutoCAD SHX Text
A1.0

AutoCAD SHX Text
PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE: 1"=100'-0" (WHEN ON 24" X 36" PAPER)

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%U1287 STATE ROUTE 34 PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
APN. 071-332-03

AutoCAD SHX Text
100 CALIFORNIA AVENUE, SUITE 202    RENO, NEVADA 89509  TELE. (775) 425-4800


	WALTERS SITE PLAN 2015-10-12-1559.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A1.0



